RULE VII-A PROBATION DEPARTMENT—PERSONNEL

- 1. The judge of the Juvenile Division of the Common Pleas Court of Pike County, Ohio, hereby establishes a community control department with the Juvenile Court in accordance with Section 2151.14 of the Revised Code. As used herein, the terms "community control" and "probation" may be used interchangeably.
- 2. The deputy clerks of the Juvenile Division shall render such assistance to the probation staff as may be directed by the judge. Deputy clerks may administer oaths, issue warrants of arrest, warrants of detention, and other writs in the name of the judge of the Juvenile Division as may be provided by law, these rules or the Juvenile Rules adopted by the Supreme Court of Ohio.
- 3. The deputy clerks and members of the staff of the Juvenile Division may request of any officer, board, commission, or official the cooperation provided by Section 2151.40, Revised Code.